ferred by the compact on the commissioners from the party state as provided in Article IV, (B and C) of the compact.

Approved April 30, 1963.

CHAPTER 390—H. F. No. 532

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating monies derived from sale, leasing or other use of certain lands or its products, acquired from the federal government; amending Laws 1961, Chapter 472, by adding a new section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Laws 1961, Chapter 472, is amended by adding a new section to read:
- Sec. 4. Volstead lands; distribution of proceeds. All income arising from the sale, leasing or other use of this land or its products deposited in the fund established by section 89.035 is hereby appropriated: 50 percent to the county in which the land is situated, and 50 percent to the general revenue fund. Said payments shall be made at the same times as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 89.036. Monies so paid to the counties shall be received and distributed by the county treasurer as if such monies had been received as taxes on such lands payable in the year in which received.

Approved April 30, 1963.

CHAPTER 391—H. F. No. 656

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the Forest Lake hospital district; authorizing the issuance of bonds by said district to provide a working capital.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Forest Lake hospital district; bonds. The memorial hospital district at Forest Lake, in Washington and Anoka counties, may by resolution of its hospital board issue general obligation bonds of the district in an amount not exceeding \$75,000 for the purpose of providing a working capital for the hospital facili-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

7,

ties established by said district. The bonds shall be issued and sold in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 475.60 through 475.66.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its has been approved by a resolution adopted by the favorable vote of a majority of the members of the hospital board of said district and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved April 30, 1963.

CHAPTER 392-H. F. No. 778

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to carry out certain works to raise the water levels of Current Lake in Murray county; appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Current Lake; water level. Subdivision 1. In order to raise, restore and maintain the water level in Current Lake in Murray county, the commissioner of conservation is authorized to construct such dams, dikes, diversion channels, tile lines and such other works as may be necessary to carry out said project.
- Subd. 2. The commissioner of conservation may acquire such lands or easements over lands as may be necessary to carry out the project provided in subdivision 1.
- Sec. 2. The sum of \$15,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary is appropriated to the commissioner of conservation for the purposes of this act out of the moneys in the state treasury credited to the game and fish fund to be used to defray the cost and expense of the department of conservation in the acquisition, improvement, development and maintenance of sites for public access to public waters and for lake improvement. The commissioner may accept private funds donated for said purpose and such moneys when received are appropriated for the purposes of this act.

Approved April 30, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.